Department for Education. The guarantee came into force on 18 July 2013 and on 21 July 2022, the Department
for Education reaffirmed its commitment to the guarantee, with a parliamentary minute published on GOV.UK.

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality rates. The
assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

The employer’s pension costs paid to TPS in the period amounted to £1,032,858 (2022: £962,370).

A copy of the valuation report and supporting documentation is on the Teachers’ Pensions website.

Under the definitions set out in FRS 102, the TPS is an unfunded multi-employer pension scheme. The Academy
Trust has accounted for its contributions to the scheme as if it were a defined contribution scheme. The Academy
Trust has set out above the information available on the scheme.

Local Government Pension Scheme
The LGPS is a funded defined benefit pension scheme, with the assets held in separate trustee-administered funds.
The total contribution made for the year ended 31 August 2023 was as follows:

62

Bishop Luffa Learning Partnership
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

23 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

2023 2022
£ £

Discount rate +0.1% (108,000) (6,200,000)
Discount rate -0.1% 108,000 129,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year increase 193,000 220,000
Mortality assumption – 1 year decrease (193,000) (6,200,000)
CPI rate +0.1% 100,000 119,000
CPI rate -0.1% (100,000) (6,200,000)

The Academy Trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were:
2023 2022

£ £
Equities 3,407,000 3,038,000
Gilts 1,848,000 1,984,000
Property 346,000 992,000
Cash and other liquid assets 173,000 186,000
Total market value of assets 5,774,000 6,200,000

- -
The actual return on scheme assets was a loss of £677,000 (2022: £104,000).

Amount recognised in the Statement of Financial Activities
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
Current service cost 363,000 696,000
Interest income (269,000) (102,000)
Interest cost 240,000 154,000
Total amount recognised in the SOFA 334,000 748,000

Increase/(reduction) in
defined benefit obligation

63

Bishop Luffa Learning Partnership
Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 August 2023

23 Pension and similar obligations (continued)

Changes in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:
2022/23 2021/22

£ £
At 1 September 6,200,000 8,993,000
Current service cost 363,000 696,000
Interest cost 240,000 154,000
Employee contributions 81,000 79,000
Actuarial gain (997,000) (3,653,000)
Benefits paid (113,000) (69,000)
At 31 August 5,774,000 6,200,000

Changes in the fair value of Academy Trust’s share of scheme assets: